Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 21 May 2024 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Darren Rodwell (Chair); Clir Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Clir
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Clir Sade Bright, Clir Cameron Geddes, Clir Syed Ghani,
Clir Kashif Haroon, ClIr Jane Jones, Clir Elizabeth Kangethe and Clir Maureen Worby

Invited: Clir John Dulwich (non-voting)

Date of publication: 13 May 2024 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348
E-mail: alan.dawson@Ibbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’'s website. Members
of the public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on
the second floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras.
To view the webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink
will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3.  Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 16 April
2024 (Pages 3-7)

4, Local Hardship Scheme Policy 2024/25 (Pages 9 - 60)

5. Contract for Provision of SEND and Children's Social Care Transport (Pages
61 - 80)


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=180&Year=0

6. Procurement of an Enforcement and Regulatory IT System (Pages 81 - 93)

7. Disposal of Redundant Vehicle Stock (Pages 95 - 98)

8. BDTP Contract Extensions (Pages 99 - 112)

9.  Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of
the business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend / observe Cou
[...]
d transparent services: activity aimed at addressing
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention,
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2




107.

108.

109.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 16 April 2024
(7:02 -7:40 pm)

Present: Clir Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Clir Saima Ashraf
(Deputy Chair), Clir Cameron Geddes, ClIr Syed Ghani, Clir Kashif Haroon, Clir
Jane Jones, ClIr Elizabeth Kangethe and Clir Maureen Worby; Clir John Dulwich

Apologies: Clir Darren Rodwell and Clir Sade Bright

Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (19 March 2024)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2024 were confirmed as correct.

Contract for the Provision of a Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support
Service

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a
report on proposals to procure a new, maximum five-year contract for the provision
of a Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support Service commencing 1 October
2024.

The Cabinet Member advised that in the 12-month period to May 2023, Barking
and Dagenham had the highest rate of domestic abuse offences in London at 16.8
per 1,000 population, which showed that despite the various initiatives already
being undertaken by the Council and other partners in the Borough, much more
needed to be done. The proposed procurement was for an outcome-based,
proactive support service which could be adapted to the changing needs and
resources available, working in conjunction with other agencies and services to
provide a coordinated response. Outputs that would be included in the tender
specification included:

e A single front door with one phone number, one referral form, assessment and
transfer into appropriate support;

e Trauma-informed service provision for residents, victims, survivors and their
children;

e Refuge accommodation;

e Independent Advocacy and 1:1 Support;

e Therapeutic support (group) for adults and for children affected by domestic
abuse;

e Sanctuary schemes and target hardening, making the survivors safer in their
homes;

e Community engagement and awareness raising, including training for staff and
partners, and healthy relationship workshops offered to schools and providers
working with children and young people;

Page 3



110.

¢ \Volunteering opportunities, peer mentoring and peer support development.

Cabinet Members spoke in strong support of the proposals and highlighted the
need for such services, which serve extremely vulnerable individuals and their
children, to be properly funded.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for a
Domestic Abuse Victim / Survivor Support Service in accordance with the
strategy set out in the report; and

(i) Authorise the Commissioning Director, Care and Support, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, the
Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to award and enter
into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to fully
implement and effect the proposals.

Provision of Children's Residential Care Homes and Independent Foster
Care Agency Services

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities introduced a
report on the proposal for the Council to join the London Borough of Newham’s
Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS), which would allow access to a pool of pre-
approved providers of children’s residential care homes and independent foster
care agencies.

The Cabinet Member advised that a key aim of the Council’s approach to children
and young people who were not able to stay safely within their family environment
was to provide, wherever possible, suitably matched high-quality homes within
family settings, such as foster care, and as near as possible to the child’s family
home, to support the maintaining of links with their family and local community
wherever appropriate. The Cabinet Member referred to the excellent in-house
foster care arrangements already in place across the Borough and confirmed that
participation in the DPS would supplement that existing provision by giving access
to a range of additional high-quality and flexible provision. The new arrangement
was also expected to reduce current costs through lower membership/participation
fees compared to existing arrangements and by lessening the need to
independently spot-purchase services.

It was noted that the initial intention was to join the DPS on 1 April 2024 for an
initial 23-month period up to 8 March 2026. The initial period would allow the
Council to evaluate whether the DPS met the needs of its children and young
people and, if so, the Council would have the option to extend its participation for a
further four years until March 2030.

Cabinet resolved to:
(i) Approve the entering into of an Access Agreement with the London

Borough of Newham and call-off from Newham’s Dynamic Purchasing
Vehicle (DPS) in respect of the provision of Children’s Residential Care

Page 4



111.

Homes and Independent Foster Care Agency Services, in accordance with
the Council’s Contract Rules and the strategy detailed in the report; and

(i) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and
Disabilities, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to
award and enter into the Access Agreement and all other necessary or
ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the proposals.

Procurement of Reablement At Home Service

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration presented a
report on proposals regarding the development and procurement of a Reablement
at Home service.

The Cabinet Member explained that there were two main elements/outcome
[...]
d to the
exact model of reablement to be procured; and

Page 5



112.

(iif)  Authorise the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Integration, the
Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the
procurement and award and enter into the contract(s) and all other
necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the
proposals, including any periods of extension.

Travelodge Hotel, Yew Tree Avenue, Dagenham - Development Agreement

Further to Minute 114 (20 March 2018), the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and
Economic Development presented a report on the proposal to enter into a new
Development Agreement with Travelodge for the conversion of the vacant ground
floor retail space into 15 additional hotel rooms at the site in Yew Tree Avenue,
Dagenham.

The Cabinet Member explained that the original agreement with Travelodge
related to the development of a 78-bed hotel with a ground floor retail unit. Whilst
the hotel element had been trading successfully, there had been limited occupancy
/ interest in the retail unit. As a consequence, Travelodge were seeking to
transform the retail space into additional hotel accommodation. The Cabinet
Member alluded to the financial elements of the proposed Development
Agreement, which were detailed in an exempt appendix to the report, and it was
noted that the proposed terms met the required metrics within the Council’s
Investment and Acquisition Strategy.

Cabinet colleagues raised the potential merits of retaining the ground floor retail
space and other alternative options, particularly in view of the major developments
coming to fruition in the immediate area. The Cabinet Member confirmed that a
range of options had been considered and costed but, on balance, the conversion
into 15 additional hotel rooms represented the most economically advantageous
proposal. He pointed out, however, that the conversion proposal was subject to
planning permission and should a potential retail tenant come forward in the
meantime, the terms of any offer would be considered.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the entering into of a Development Agreement with Travelodge in
respect of the conversion of the vacant ground floor retail space at the
Dagenham East site into 15 additional hotel rooms (Option 1), in line with
the terms set out in Appendix 1 to the report;

(i) Authorise the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services and the Cabinet
Member for Regeneration and Economic Development, to agree final terms
for the Development Agreement (including the capital contribution), the
agreement for lease and the new lease; and

(i)  Delegate authority to the Head of Legal to execute all the legal agreements,

contracts, and other documents on behalf of the Council in order to
implement the arrangements.

Page 6



(Note: During consideration of this item, a resolution to exclude the public and
press from the meeting was passed to allow a very brief discussion of the financial
information that was exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1,
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 4

CABINET

21 May 2024

Title: Local Hardship Scheme Policy 2024/25

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Authors: Contact Details:

James Johnston, Service Manager E-mail: james.johnston@Ibbd.gov.uk
Donna Radley, Head of Welfare E-mail: donna.radley@Ibbd.gov.uk

Accountable Executive Team Director: Jo Moore, Strategic Director of Resources

Summary:

On 6 March 2024, the Government announced the extension of the Household Support
Fund (HSF) for a further six-month period. The scheme funding period will run from 01 April
- 30 September 2024.

Prior to this announcement it had been expected that the Household Support Fund would
close at the end of the 2023/24 financial year.

The Council will be allocated Government funding for the financial year 2024/25 through
the Household Support Fund to support residents with the ongoing issues surrounding the
increased costs of living.

This funding is in addition to allocated government funding for the Discretionary Housing
Payment scheme (DHP) and Council funding for the Discretionary Council Tax Relief
(DCTR) fund.

This report sets out the Government Scheme’s, minimum criteria and the Council’s
proposed approach to the allocation of Hardship Funds for the 2024/25 financial year. It
proposes changes to the administration of the Household Support Fund to vary and target
support for residents in the borough.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Council’s updated Discretionary Housing Payment, Household Support
Fund and Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Scheme policy for 2024/25, as set out
at Appendix 1 to the report; and

(i) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to vary the allocation of
funding and scheme criteria where appropriate to reflect future demand.

Page 9


mailto:james.johnston@lbbd.gov.uk
mailto:donna.radley@lbbd.gov.uk

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its priorities from the corporate plan 2023 to 2026 of
supporting residents during the current cost of living crisis to build and maintain financial
resilience moving forwards, ensuring interventions are both sustainable, help immediate
need but also support a long-term route out of poverty.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Introduction and Background

We continue to be in the midst of the biggest cost of living crisis in over 30 years.
Increasing inflation and further pressures on the cost of living are disproportionately
affecting low-income residents in the borough who are more vul
[...]
t framework contract. Additionally, there is limited availability
due to the existing commitments in the mornings and afternoons for the pickup and drop
offs at schools or transporting children to family contact sessions; therefore, a new
framework model is necessary to include all areas which will be broken down into
separate Lots.

The aim of the new service is to provide safe, sensitive, and reliable travel solutions for
Service Users identified by Children’s Services.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the procurement of a four-year framework contract for the provision of
SEND and Children's Social Care Transport services to ensure that the Council
met its statutory responsibilities under the Education Act 1996 and Care Act 2014,
in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(i)  Authorise the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation with the
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities, the Strategic Director,
Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the procurement and award and
enter into the contract(s) and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to fully
implement and effect the proposals.

Reason(s)
o To support the Councils priorities in ensuring residents are safe, protected, and
supported at their most vulnerable (Priority 2: LBBD Corporate Plan 2023 - 2026).

. To ensure that the Council is meeting its statutory duty to provide home to school
travel assistance for those that meet the eligibility criteria.

. To support the Council’s Vision to “protect the most vulnerable keeping Adults and
Children healthy and safe.”

. To provide an appropriate, best-value service that delivers excellent outcomes for
children and young people in care.

Page 62




1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

Introduction and Background

LBBD Social Care frequently need to use taxis to transport service users to
appointments. Historically, any travel requitements were met through the SEND
framewo
[...]
 will be conducted on the CCS RM6259 — Vertical Application Solutions
Framework (VAS) Lot 3, with the aim of establishing a contract for a period of five years
with an option for a two-year extension. Vertical Application Solutions employs a more
traditional procurement process where an ITT will be submitted to all suppliers named on
the lot, which is 29 suppliers. Only the suppliers who have a solution will respond and
their bid evaluated as part of the procurement process.

The overall cost of a solution of this size and design is around ¢£88,000.00 per annum,
putting the total potential contractual cost at c£616,000.00 for 7 (5+2) years.

Recommendation(s)
The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for an
Enforcement and Regulatory IT System in accordance with the strategy set out in
the report; and

(i) Authorise the Operational Director of Enforcement, Regulatory Services and
Community Safety, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Enforcement and
Community Safety, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to
conduct the procurement and award and enter into the contract and all other
necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the proposals.

Reason(s)

This is a critical database system used to record officer visits, activities, residential
service requests, investigation logs and to progress and track prosecutions, FPNs and
other sanctions of a variety of statutory services within Enforcement and Regulatory
services. The database is used by Aids and Adaptations to progress disability adaptations
in properties and by Education to track and progress FPNs for truancy.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Department currently uses Civica APP software as a shared database to record
complaints, service requests, investigation progression and enforcement across the
Regulatory Teams in Private Sector Housing, Environmental Health, Trading
Standards, Environmental E
[...]
rvices and Community Safety, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Enforcement and Community Safety, the Strategic Director, Resources

and the Head of Legal, to conduct the procurement, award and enter into a contract
for an Enforcement and Regulatory System.

Page 86



7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

The total contract value is c£88,000.00 per annum, with a total potential contractual
value of c£616,000.00 over the proposed contract period of 7 (5+2) years.

The implementation cost of the project will be funded through the council’s capital
programme and ongoing annual costs will be apportioned to each team utilising the
system. Finance will ensure the spend is monitored closely as part of the monthly
monitoring process.

Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Yinka Akinyemi, Contracts and Procurement Lawyer,
Law and Governance

This report seeks approval of the Cabinet for the Council to proceed with the
procurement of a contract for the appointment of a suitable and qualified Contractor
via the mini competition process under the CCS RM6259 — Vertical Application
Solutions Framework (VAS) Lot 3 for an enforcement and regulatory system for a
period of five years with an option for a two-year extension.

A procurement of this nature and value is subject to the requirements for a full
competitive tender exercise in accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations
2015 (“the Regulations”) and the Council’s Contract Rules.

The requirements for competitive tendering, as contained within the Council’s
Contracts Rules are met as Rule 4.2 (a) advises that it is not necessary for officers
to embark upon a separate procurement exercise when using a Framework
Agreement providing the Framework being used has been properly procured in
accordance with the Regulations and the procurement is made in line with the
Framework terms and conditions.

The Framework proposed in this report permits the Council to procure via it, as it
specifically permit
[...]
 include Socio-Economic Disadvantage as best practice.

Page 92



Licencing, Health and Safety, the ASB team, Private Sector Housing, Housing Repairs
and Trading Standards.

The need for a replacement is driven by Procurement rules but should we delay
procuring a system there is the risk that costs may increase. | do not believe a full EIA is
required to be completed.

Page 93




This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7

CABINET

21 May 2024

Title: Disposal of Redundant Vehicle Stock

Report of the Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate Change

Open Report For Decision
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No
Report Author: Rebecca Johnson Contact Details:
E-mail: Rebecca.johnson@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Rebecca Johnson, Director of Public Realm

Accountable Executive Team Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director of MyPlace

Summary

There are currently 89 vans owned and maintained by LBBD but utilised by WeFix. These
are no longer cost effective to own due to age and cost of maintenance.

This report seeks to obtain approval to dispose of 89 vans from the LBBD fleet via
phased auction.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to approve the disposal of 89 vans via a phased auction
approach (option 5) as detailed in the report.

Reason(s)

Approving this report enables LBBD to provide greater value for money via the disposal of
assets that are reaching end of life.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Council own 76 vans that have been utilised by WeFix (part of BDMS) as part
of the maintenance service provided to HRA properties and a further 13 utilised by
the Caretaking service. The vehicles are maintained by LBBD fleet and workshop
services.

1.2  The vehicles have now reached an age where they are no longer fit for purpose due
to mechanical and/or structural issues, whereby the cost of repairs and
maintenance is resulting in a reduction in value for money.

1.3  As part of new contract arrangements, BDMS have procured t
[...]
ntract Extensions

Report of the Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Leona Menville, Strategic Contact Details:

Director, MyPlace E-mail: Leona.Menville@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Kamran Rashid, Interim Director, Homes and Assets

Accountable Executive Team Director: Leona Menville, Strategic Director, MyPlace

Summary

In 2018, the Council approved arrangements for the creation of Barking and Dagenham
Trading Partnership (BDTP) Limited, a Council-owned company that would be
responsible for the delivery of a range of services including housing repairs and
maintenance, school catering and cleaning and facilities management. The housing
repairs and maintenance element is carried out within Barking and Dagenham
Management Services (BDMS) Limited, a subsidiary of BDTP.

The contract for services provided by BDMS, and other services within BDTP such as
corporate cleaning undertaken by Barking and Dagenham Corporate Cleaning (BDCC),
and staff management via We Fix, had an initial five-year term which expired on 31 March
2023. Due to concerns with BDMS services regarding customer and stakeholder
satisfaction, increasing disrepair claims, financial viability issues and a lack of assurance
on service quality, the Council opted for a one-year contract extension to 31 March 2024
instead of entering another long-term contract. The extension period was aimed at
addressing concerns about productivity and value for money while also allowing the new
leadership within BDMS to implement improvements.

Despite some progress during the extension period, which included the implementation of
a "green shoots" project which led to improvements in service delivery, customer
satisfaction and reduced repair backlogs, further improvements are necessary within
BDMS to meet the Council's expectations and deliver high-quality services to residents.

Notwithstanding those challenges within BDMS, this report recommends extending
contracts with BDTP for housing repairs and maintenance, cleaning and staff
management for two years, from April 2024 to March 2026. This would maintain service
continuity while exploring alternative providers and ensure uninterrupted service provision
while the Council investigates alternative options.

To ensure value for money, proactive practices including regular reviews and seeking
cost savings have been completed by MyPlace and these will continue across the
extended period.

Page 99



Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Agree the extension of contracts with BDMS for repairs and maintenance, BDCC
for corporate cleaning and the management of the council's DLO staff (Wefix) for
an additional two-year period ending 31 March 2026;

Agree that the Council pay the fees due to BDMS quarterly in advance to support
with management of its financial liquidity, subject to compliance with the Subsidy
Control Act 2022;

Authorise that the Strategic Director of MyPlace, in consultation with the Cabinet
Members for Community Leadership & Engagement and Finance, Growth & Core
Services, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to d conduct
negotiations and finalise the terms of the contract extension with BDTP; and

Note the Council's intention to explore alternative options for the provision of
repairs and maintenance services, currently managed by BDMS, in order to
optimise future service delivery in line with evolving needs, industry standards and
value for money considerations.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council in achieving its priority of “Residents live in good housing and avoid
becoming homeless” and to accord with the Council’s Contract Rules and the Public
Contract Regulations 2015.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Introduction and Background

The Council is bound by Consumer Regulations and Home Standards, requiring
them to provide cost-effective repairs and maintenance services that prioritise the
health an

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 21 May 2024
(7:02  - 7:38 pm) 

Present: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf 
(Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Syed Ghani, Cllr 
Kashif Haroon, Cllr Jane Jones, Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe and Cllr Maureen Worby; 
Cllr John Dulwich and Cllr Simon Perry

Apologies: Cllr Darren Rodwell

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (16 April 2024)

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 were confirmed as correct.

3. Local Hardship Scheme Policy 2024/25

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services reported on the 
extension of the Government’s Household Support Fund (HSF) scheme to 30 
September 2024.

By Minute 96 (21 March 2023), the Cabinet had approved a single Local Hardship 
Schemes policy that encompassed the HSF and the Council’s Discretionary 
Housing Payment (DHP), Individual Assistance Payment (IAP) and Discretionary 
Council Tax Relief (DCTR) schemes.  The new policy was also accompanied by a 
single application process in order to simplify the resident’s journey and align 
policies and processes.  The expectation at that time was that the HSF would 
close from 31 March 2024.

In light of the six-month extension of the HSF, the Cabinet Member presented 
updated DHP, HSF and DCTR scheme arrangements that would ensure that those 
most affected by the rising cost-of-living continued to receive financial hardship 
support.  The Cabinet Member also referred to other cost-of-living support 
arrangements implemented by the Council and the impending difficulties that many 
were expected to face when migrated from legacy benefits to Universal Credit 
(UC) over the coming months, particularly as UC would be paid monthly as 
opposed to fortnightly.

Although welcoming any additional funding that would support local residents, 
Cabinet Members expressed their dismay that the Government had only chosen to 
extend the HSF for six months and were suggesting that the difficult times were 
over, despite the financial challenges that many would continue to experience.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the Council’s updated Discretionary Housing Payment, Household 



Support Fund and Discretionary Council Tax Hardship Scheme policy for 
2024/25, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Resources, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Core Services, to vary the 
allocation of funding and scheme criteria where appropriate to reflect future 
demand.

4. Contract for Provision of SEND and Children's Social Care Transport

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities presented a report 
on the proposed procurement of a new contract to provide home to school travel 
assistance for children and young people with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities (SEND), post-16 travel assistance and travel support for young people 
in the Council’s care.

The Cabinet Member explained that there had been a significant increase in 
demand and complexity of requests for those services over the past year in 
particular.  As a consequence, it was necessary to expand the number of service 
providers needed to support the Council’s in-house Passenger Transport Service 
provision and, with that in mind, the new procurement would be let in separate lots 
covering:

 Taxi services for home to school transport for SEND children, young people 
and post-16 students;

 Additional transport requests for the support of Children’s Social Care; 
 Moving home services; and
 Secure transport.

As part of the preparations for the new contracts, the Cabinet Member advised that 
the Council’s statutory policies in respect of home to school SEND assistance and 
post-16 travel assistance had been reviewed.  Whilst the former remained 
unchanged, the latter had been updated to include a 12-week training programme 
for clients aimed at helping them travel unaided and gain more independence.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the procurement of a four-year framework contract for the 
provision of SEND and Children's Social Care Transport services to ensure 
that the Council met its statutory responsibilities under the Education Act 
1996 and Care Act 2014, in accordance with the strategy set out in the 
report; and

(ii) Authorise the Strategic Director, Children and Adults, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care and Disabilities, the 
Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of Legal, to conduct the 
procurement and award and enter into the contract(s) and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement and effect the 
proposals.

5. Procurement of an Enforcement and Regulatory IT System



The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety introduced a report 
on the proposed procurement of a new contract for the provision of Enforcement 
and Regulatory IT System services.

The current system supporting the Enforcement and Regulatory IT systems had 
been in use for approximately 30 years.  The Cabinet Member outlined the range 
of services that would be encompassed within the new, maximum seven-year 
contract and the benefits that were expected to be achieved, which included 
improved processing efficiency, reduced administration via process automation 
and an improved customer experience.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a contract for an 
Enforcement and Regulatory IT System in accordance with the strategy set 
out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Operational Director of Enforcement, Regulatory Services and 
Community Safety, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement and Community Safety, the Strategic Director, Resources and 
the Head of Legal, to conduct the procurement and award and enter into the 
contract and all other necessary or ancillary agreements to fully implement 
and effect the proposals.

6. Disposal of Redundant Vehicle Stock

The Cabinet Member for Public Realm and Climate Change introduced a report on 
plans to dispose of 89 vehicles within the Council’s fleet, used by the WeFix and 
Caretaking services, which were deemed to be beyond economic repair.

The intention was to dispose of the redundant stock via a phased approach at 
multiple auctions and the Cabinet Member outlined the benefits of that approach 
and the alternative options that had been considered.  

Cabinet resolved to approve the disposal of 89 vans via a phased auction 
approach (option 5) as detailed in the report.

7. BDTP Contract Extensions

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement presented a 
report on the proposed extension of a number of contracts with Barking and 
Dagenham Trading Partnership (BDTP) Limited.

The services in question related to housing repairs and maintenance element 
undertaken by Barking and Dagenham Management Services (BDMS) Limited, 
corporate cleaning undertaken by Barking and Dagenham Corporate Cleaning 
(BDCC) and staff management via WeFix, all subsidiaries of BDTP.  The Cabinet 
Member advised that the initial five-year contract for those services had expired on 
31 March 2023.  Due to a number of concerns with the housing repairs and 
maintenance service from BDMS, contracts were extended for 12 months in order 
to address productivity and value for money issues while also allowing the new 
leadership within BDMS to implement improvements.  



Improvements were achieved during the extension period in terms of service 
delivery, customer satisfaction and reduced repair backlogs; however, it remained 
the case that further improvements were necessary for BDMS to meet the 
Council's expectations for high-quality services to residents.  Notwithstanding 
those challenges within BDMS and following an assessment of options, the 
Cabinet Member reported that the preferred approach was to further extend the 
contracts, from April 2024 to March 2026, with the primary aim of maintaining 
service continuity while investigating alternative options for the provision of a 
housing repairs and maintenance service and progressing the projected 18-month 
procurement timetable.  The Cabinet Member also commented on the Housing 
Revenue Account charges that had been agreed with BDMS for 2024/25, which 
reflected a reduction of £5.712m, to £22.089m, on the charge for 2023/24 and the 
intention to pay the reduced fees quarterly in advance to support BDMS with 
management of its financial liquidity.

Cabinet Members commented on the challenges faced by BDMS and the 
important role of the Council’s Shareholder Panel in holding the company to 
account for improved service delivery.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the extension of contracts with Barking and Dagenham Management 
Services Limited (BDMS) for repairs and maintenance, BDCC for corporate 
cleaning and the management of the Council's DLO staff (WeFix) for an 
additional two-year period ending 31 March 2026;

(ii) Agree that the Council pay the fees due to BDMS quarterly in advance to 
support with management of its financial liquidity, subject to compliance 
with the Subsidy Control Act 2022;

(iii) Authorise that the Strategic Director of MyPlace, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Members for Community Leadership & Engagement and Finance, 
Growth & Core Services, the Strategic Director, Resources and the Head of 
Legal, to conduct negotiations and finalise the terms of the contract 
extension with BDTP; and 

(iv) Note the Council's intention to explore alternative options for the provision 
of repairs and maintenance services, currently managed by BDMS, in order 
to optimise future service delivery in line with evolving needs, industry 
standards and value for money considerations.


